estimated fair values. The excess of the purchase price over the aggregate fair value was recorded as goodwill. The
goodwill is deductible for tax purposes. The following table summarizes the allocation of the purchase price and the
estimated useful lives of the identifiable intangible assets acquired as of the date of the acquisitions:

Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma financial information in the table below summarizes the combined results of operations
for the Company and other companies that were acquired since the beginning of fiscal year 2010. The pro forma
financial information includes the business combination accounting effects resulting from these acquisitions
including amortization charges from acquired intangible assets and the related tax effects as though the
aforementioned companies were acquired as of the beginning of fiscal year 2010. The unaudited pro forma financial
information as presented below is for informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of operations
that would have been achieved if the acquisitions had taken place at the beginning of fiscal year 2010.

70

   CardRatings   Other   Total

Cash   $ 10,372   $ 19,106   $ 29,478
Fair value of debt (net of imputed interest)   4,278   3,873   8,151
Acquisition related costs   20   134   154

   $ 14,670   $ 23,113   $ 37,783

   Estimated
   CardRatings   Other   Total   Useful Life

Tangible assets acquired   $ 834   $ —   $ 834
Liabilities assumed   (206 )   (22 )   (228 )
Customer/publisher/advertiser relationships   2,325   1,952   4,277   1-7 years
Content   140   2,538   2,678   1-6 years
Website/trade/domain names   776   2,418   3,194   5 years
Acquired technology   —   392   392   3 years
Noncompete agreements   124   236   360   2-3 years
Goodwill   10,677   15,599   26,276   Indefinite

   $ 14,670   $ 23,113   $ 37,783

   Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
   2011   2010

Net revenue   $ 404,777   $ 348,793
Net income   27,981   13,804
Basic net income per share   $ 0.61   $ 0.23
Diluted net income per share   $ 0.57   $ 0.23

Table of Contents

QUINSTREET, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Conti nued)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following:

Amortization of intangible assets was $22,165, $15,289 and $11,736 for fiscal years 2011, 2010 and 2009,